
 
 

 
 
 
30 June 2020 
 
 
To: Councillors Baker, Farrell and Hutton  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Thursday, 9 July 2020 at 10.00 am  
To be held via Virtual Zoom Meeting 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:- 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 
 
(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 
supplied with the agenda). 

 
3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 
 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 
 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 
the Meeting Room.  
B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 
C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - MARDI GRAS HOTEL, 41-43 LORD 

STREET, BLACKPOOL, FY1 2BD  (Pages 1 - 64) 
 

 To consider an application to vary a premise licence for the Mardi Gras Hotel, 41-43 
Lord Street, Blackpool, FY1 2BD. 

 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact John Greenbank, Senior Democratic 
Governance Adviser, Tel: 01253 477229, e-mail john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


 

Report to: LICENSING PANEL 
 

Relevant Officer: Sarah Chadwick, Licensing Officer 

Date of Meeting : 
 

9 July 2020 

 

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE – MARDI GRAS HOTEL, 
41-43 LORD STREET, BLACKPOOL, FY1 2BD 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 
 

To consider an application to vary Premises Licence PL1566 issued in respect of the 
Mardi Gras Hotel, 41-43 Lord Street, Blackpool, FY1 2BD. 
 

2.0 
 
2.1 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The Panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 
granting of this variation would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine 
the application. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None 
 
4.0 Background Information 

 
4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 

On 12 May 2020, the Licensing Service received an application from John Paul Street 
to vary the Premises Licence issued in respect of the Mardi Gras Hotel, 41-43 Lord 
Street, Blackpool.  
 
The licence currently authorises the following licensable activities: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
 
 

 

Exhibition of Films (indoors) – Mon-Sat 19.00-03.00, Sun 10.00-03.00 
Recorded Music (indoors) – Mon-Sun 11.00-03.00 
Entertainment of a Similar Description Mon-Sun 11.00-03.00 
Sale of alcohol (for consumption “on” the premises) 24 hours a day 
 
The provision of the above activities is currently subject to the following condition: 
“The hotel is open and licensable activities are available to residents and their bona 
fide guests only.” 
 
The application requests permission to allow up to 30 members of the public in to 
the premises at any one time to partake in permitted licensed activities. Initially this 
was requested until 02.00, but following discussions with the Police an agreement 
was made to reduce the terminal hour for non-residents to 00.30 (see 4.7 – 
Observations – below). A copy of the application as originally submitted is attached. 
 
10 representations have been received from members of the public - 5 in support 
and 5 in objection to the application. Copies of the representations are attached. 
 

Local policy considerations 
 
None 
 
National policy considerations 
 
9.43 – The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what 
it is intended to achieve. 
 
Observations 
 
This Premises Licence for the Mardi Gras Hotel was first granted in February 2006. 
The applicant, John Street, has been the Premises Licence holder since February 
2020. 
 
The conditions currently on the licence are as follows: 
 
Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions 
 
1 No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence - 
 

a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of 
the Premises Licence, 

 

Page 2



or 
 

b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended. 

 
2 Every supply of alcohol under the Premise Licence must be made or authorised 

by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 
3 (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not 

carry out, arrange or participate in
[...]
acted by the business owner of 
the Mardi Gras Hotel, Blackpool, FY1 2BD.

I believe they are currently trying to obtain a license for up to 30 invitation only non-
residents.

The licence would allow the business to expand and offer a wider menu to customers, 
including putting on Sunday lunch and teatime soup and rolls events. They would appeal to 
a wider audience than previously, including day trippers, which many hoteliers are unable 
to benefit from. As some visitors are only be able to come for the day, they could still offer 
them food, drink and socialising. This would add substantial revenue to the hotel and allow 
them to diversify their business. 

They have invested a lot of money into renovating and improving the property after it sat 
empty for years with a collapsing roof and damp. This has a wider benefit to the rest of 
Blackpool and helps improve the overall image. After the difficulties of the current climate 
the license could help prevent the hotel going bankrupt.

Could you please note Scott's support for their license?

All the best and take care,

Bradley

Bradley Mitchell
Office Manager to Scott Benton MP
Lancaster House, Amy Johnson Way, Blackpool, FY4 2RP
Tel: 01253 361 350

UK Parliament Disclaimer: this e-mail is confidential to the intended recipient. If you have 
received it in error, please notify the sender and delete it from your system. Any 
unauthorised use, disclosure, or copying is not permitted. This e-mail has been checked for 
viruses, but no liability is accepted for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this 
e-mail. This e-mail address is not secure, is not encrypted and should not be used for 
sensitive data.

Appendix 4(d)

Page 29

mailto:licensing.la2003@blackpool.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



THE HOTEL BLACKPOOL  
22-24 LORD STREET

BLACKPOOL FY1 2BD  

Dated 16th May 2020 

To whom it may concern. 

It is such a pleasure to see that the Mardi Gras 
has been taken over after being empty fo
[...]
The closing of the terrace at 10pm is respectful to others and the fact 
they have separated the sound so the bar side is quiet demonstrates that they have thought of 
neighbouring hoteliers and guest and all the necessary noise reduction and disturbance thoroughly 
and in accordance with their license, we feel this is very refreshing and professional.  

Their clientele are on par with our own guests who do not entertain or would tolerate loud music 
late into the night, we ourselves have had  private parties and the evenings were  a huge success and 
all went very well. 

We have been approached and hassled a few times to fill in a form of opposition to the licence and 
we truly DO NOT see what the problem is. We say let these guys have a chance. 

Page 34



With this COVID-19 Pandemic and other natural disasters and devastation that have plagued the 
world in recent years it has proven that  Blackpool needs new hoteliers with fresh blood, flare and a 
most importantly a clean hotel to bring a lot of the neighbourhood into the 21st Century. We feel 
these guys deserve a break other people’s jealousy, gossip and mistruths shouldn’t be an obstacle or 
barrier to their application.  

We have over the last few months watched these guys put their hard earned cash, sweat and toil in 
to improving a tired old building into an A1 Hotel, and we whole heartedly feel honoured to have 
them as our neighbours. 

Regards 

A.Baddeley

F.Joyce

A. Baddeley & F. Joyce

Proprietors. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Mr Stephen Blanchard 
Spain 

14th June 2020 

Dear Sir, 

REF: LICENCE REVIEW 

I am writing this letter in support of the licence review which is currently in the process. 

I understand that you have had some objections to the licence review. Namely from the owners of 
the Rubens Hotel, directly next door to the applicants.  

I was the previous owner of the Mardi Gras Hotel, and my experience with the owners of Rubens, 
was a good one until as
[...]
 outside and the inside. The building looks beautiful and 
become asset to the street. They are both lovely guys and they are very welcoming and looking forward to 
getting to know the guys better. 

Would like wish them all the best on their new venture The Mardi Gras 

Regards 

Veronica  

Virus-free. www.avast.com  

Appendix 4(h)

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



1

From: (Cllr) Ivan Taylor
Sent: 18 May 2020 14:06
To: Licensing la2003
Subject: Re: Licence Applications 18/05/20

Good afternoon, 
As a councillor for Claremont Ward, I wish to submit an objection to the proposed extension to the license for the 
Mardi Gras Hotel, 41‐43 Lord Street, Blackpool. 
As you know this is situated in a terrace of small/medium sized hotels. To extend the alcohol license for this hotel to 
2.00 am, including non‐residents would, in my view, lead to increased noise and activity, both inside and outside the 
hotel, and increased anti‐ social activity in an area already subject to ASB. 

If and when this application comes to a hearing, I would like to be present and speak on the application. I will then 
supply any further information necessary to support my objection. 

Thank you 

Ivan Taylor 

Sent from my iPad 

Appendix 4(i)

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4(j)

Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Appendix 4(k)

Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Appendix 4(l)

Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Appendix 4(m)

Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - MARDI GRAS HOTEL, 41-43 LORD STREET, BLACKPOOL, FY1 2BD
	Appendix 4a - Mardi Gras Hotel variation app 140520 - redacted2
	Appendix 4b - Mardi Gras Police mediation
	Mardi Gras Police mediation signed
	Mardi Gras Police mediation

	Appendix 4c - Mardi Gras Hotel additional info from applicant 110620
	Appendi

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2020 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillors 
 
Baker Farrell Hutton  
 
In Attendance:  
 
Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor 
John Greenbank, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser  
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Hutton be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting, including the order in which the 
applicant and objector would be heard and that the decision of the Panel would be 
communicated in writing within five-working days. 
 
4 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - MARDI GRAS HOTEL, 41-43 LORD 
STREET, BLACKPOOL, FY1 2BD 
 
The Panel considered an application to vary a Premises Licence for the Mardi Gras Hotel, 
41-43 Lord Street, Blackpool, FY1 2BD. 
 
The applicant, Mr John Street, owner Mardi Gras Hotel, accompanied by Ms Angela 
Baddley and Ms Frances Joyce (Legends Hotel) and Mr Stephen Blanchard (previous 
owner of the Mardi Gras), outlined the case for approving the application. Mr Street 
stated that he had taken ownership of the hotel in February 2020, before which it had 
been closed for approximately two and a half years. They also informed the Panel that 
since taking ownership they had undertaken extensive renovations to improve the hotel 
and raise its profile as a safe venue for members of the LGBTQ+ community, in particular 
those in the Trans community. He further emphasised that the hotel would not be a 
‘party’ location and that the application would prevent the sale of alcohol after 12.30pm 
and ensure the outside terrace would close at 10.00pm. To ensure that the hotel was a 
safe place to visit Mr Street explained that wide-angle CCTV cameras had been installed. 
 
Ms Frances Joyce, owner of the Legends Hotel, added that she and Ms Baddley, operated 
the neighbouring Legends Hotel and had no objections to the application. Mr Blanchard 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2020 
 
 

added that he believed Mr Street to be a responsible owner and would look after the 
hotel. 
 
The Panel queried how Mr Street would prevent alcohol being taken outside of the venue 
after 10.00pm. In response he explained that the new CCTV cameras would allow staff to 
monitor activity outside of the hotel and act if anyone was not complying with the rules. 
 
Mr Tim Allen, on behalf of the objectors, asked what had been done, if anything, to 
reduce noise nuisance from entertainment from the hotel and how it would be separated 
from the hotel’s bar area. Mr Street responded that entertainment would be conducted 
in a separate room from the bar. He added that there were no current plans for regular 
entertainment and that if undertaken in future it would be low volume in nature. 
 
The coverage of the new wide angle CCTV cameras was also queried by Mr Allen. In 
response Mr Street explained that the cameras would cover Lord Street, to the front of 
the hotel, twenty-four hours a day and that they would make them available to the Police 
if needed. 
 
Mr Allen, representing Ms Ashley Harris (Rubens Hotel) and Councillor Ivan Taylor (Ward 
Member) outlined their objections to the application. Mr Allen stated that the noise 
nuisance from the hotel could potentially be created and that the thin nature of the 
buildings walls would mean that it negatively impacted on neighbouring properties, 
making the hotel unsuitable as a public bar. Although the objectors welcomed the 
installation of wide-angle CCTV cameras they expressed concern that late night drinking 
at the hotel could lead to instance of crime and disorder. Therefore due to the creation of 
public nuisance through noise and the potential for crime and disorder Mr Allen stated 
that the application should be refused. 
 
Councillor Taylor added that granting the application to vary the Premises Licence would 
set a precedent that could lead to other hotels in the area having similar late opening 
hours. He expressed the view that the application presented a threat to an area that 
already experienced a high rate of crime and would negatively impact on other local 
businesses, as it would allow members of the public, who were not hotel guest in to 
drink. It was explained that in his opinion the hotel had less control over members of the 
public as opposed to guests staying there. Due to the potential for crime and disorder 
that could result from the application, and the resulting negative impact on the area, 
Councillor stated that application should be refused. 
 
The Panel considered the representation made by the applicant, supports and objectors 
and agreed that they concerns raised by objectors had been addressed by the conditions 
attached to the Premises Licence. It was also noted that the existing Premises Licence for 
the Mardi Gras Hotel had less restrictive conditions than the variation would impose. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant the application to vary a Premises Licence for the Mardi Gras Hotel, 41-43 Lord 
Street, Blackpool, FY1 2BD. 
 
  
  



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2020 
 
 

  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 11.02am) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
John Greenbank, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser  
Tel: 01253 477229 
E-mail: john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 


